

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

No. 2012-0745

Town of Campton

v.

Beebe River Village District

RULE 7 APPEAL FROM FINAL DECISION OF GRAFTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF THE INTERVENOR/DEFENDANT-APPELLANT JFF/SWF, LLC

Rory J. Parnell, Esquire (Brief) #2066
William B. Parnell, Esquire (Oral Argument) #1973
Parnell & McKay, PLLC
25 Nashua Road, Suite C4
Londonderry, NH 03053
(603) 434-6331

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Questions Presented v

Governing Statutes vi

Statement of Facts and Statement About Case 1

Summary of Argument 4

Argument..... 5

I. The Order by the Grafton Superior Court dissolving the BRVD was a violation of the principles of separation of powers principles, in violation of RSA 52:21, and thus the Superior Court did not have subject matter jurisdiction over the dissolution. 5

II. The denial of JFF/SWF, LLC’S Motion to Intervene was an unsustainable exercise of discretion and deprived them of their property rights without due process of law..... 10

III. The Town of Campton was Judicially Estopped from Objecting to JFF’s Motion to Intervene as they accepted other similarly situated parties to intervene as parties to the case, which was in violation of the Equal Protection Clause 14

Conclusion 17

Oral Argument and Certification 18

Appendix 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Matthews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976) 15

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742 (2001) 17, 18

NEW HAMPSHIRE CASES

Ferretti v. Jackson,
88 N.H. 296 (1936) 8

Duquette v. Warden, NH State Prison,
154 N.H. 112 (2007) 8

N.H. Bar Assoc.,
151 N.H. 112 (2004) 8

In Re Petition of Judicial Conduct Committee,
151 N.H. 123 (2004) 8

Opinion of the Justices,
110 N.H. 359 (1970) 8

Town of Lisbon v. Lisbon Village Dist.,
104 N.H. 255 (1962) 9

Opinion of the Justices,
101 N.H. 544 (1957) 9

Conway v. Water Resources Board,
89 N.H. 346 (1938) 9

In the Matter of Gray v. Gray,
160 N.H. 62 (2010) 10

State v. Demesmin,
159 N.H. 595 (2010) 10

Brzica v. Trustees of Dartmouth College,
147 N.H. 443 (2002) 13, 14, 15

<i>Snyder v. N.H. Savings Bank</i> , 134 N.H. 32 (1991)	13
<i>State v. Lambert</i> , 147 N.H. 295 (2001)	14
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 145 N.H. 647 (2000)	14
<i>Lamarche v. McCarthy</i> , 158 N.H. 197 (2008)	14
<i>Petition of Keene Sentinel</i> , 136 N.H. 121 (1992)	14
<i>Knox Leasing v. Turner</i> , 132 N.H. 68 (1989)	14
<i>Scamman v. Sondhheim</i> , 97 N.H. 280 (1952)	14, 15
<i>In re Goodlander</i> , 161 N.H. 490 (2011)	15
<i>In re Stapleford</i> , 156 N.H. 260 (2007)	15
<i>Appeal of Town of Bethlehem</i> , 154 N.H. 314 (2006)	15
<i>In re Father 2006-360</i> , 155 N.H. 93 (2007)	15
<i>In the Matter of Carr & Edmunds</i> , 156 N.H. 498 (2007)	17, 18
<i>Belker v. Preston</i> , 115 N.H. 15 (1975)	18

OTHER STATE'S CASES

<i>In re Rosenkrantz</i> , 29 Cal.4 th 616, 128 Cal.Rptr.2d 104, 59 P.3d 174 (2002); <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 980, 123 S.Ct. 1909, 155 L.Ed.2d 669 (2003)	8
--	---

In re: Michelle G.,
52 Conn.App. 187, 727 A.2d 226 (1999) 9

Thompson v. County of Franklin,
15 F.2d 245 (2nd. Cir. 1994) 9

NEW HAMPSHIRE STATUTES

RSA 52 9

RSA 52:16 4

RSA 52:21 4, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

CONSTITUTIONS AND RULES

Superior Court Rule 139 13

U.S. Constitution Amendment XIV 18

New Hampshire Constitution, pt. I, art. 1. 18

New Hampshire Constitution, pt. I, Art. 37..... 8

SECONDARY SOURCES

R. Wiebusch, 4 New Hampshire Practice, Civil Practice and Procedure §,
176, at 129-30 (1984) 13
